
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 20th April, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 

available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 

available on the County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. GRUNDON SAND AND GRAVEL LTD FRITH END SAND QUARRY 

GROOMS FARM LANE FRITH END BORDON  (Pages 9 - 96) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding two planning applications.  
 
1. Extension to the quarry extraction area to the South-West with 
associated modifications to the approved quarry schemes (Application 
No. 30633/041)  
 
2. Variation of Conditions 1 (Timescale), 4 (Phasing) and 10 
(Landscaping) of Planning Permission 30633/039 (Application No. 
30633/040) at Grundon Sand and Gravel Ltd, Frith End Sand Quarry, 
Grooms Farm Lane, Frith End, Bordon (Site Ref: EH121). 
 

7. BLACKBUSHES ROAD REALIGNMENT WORKS HARTFORDBRIDGE 
FLATS JUNCTION HARTLEY WINTNEY  (Pages 97 - 130) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding Realignment works and alterations to the 
northerly section of Blackbushes Road including the addition of a fourth 
arm on the A30/A327 Hartford Bridge Flats junction roundabout, plus 
changes to street lighting, road lining, road signing and drainage and new 
boundary fencing alongside the western and eastern boundaries at 
Blackbushes Road, Hartley Wintney and land to the west of Blackbushes 
Road (Application No. 22/00214/HCC) (Site Ref: HRH003). 
 

8. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 131 - 142) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken 
by Strategic Planning during the period November 2021 – April 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 23rd February, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
  Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
   
* Present 

 

295.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Ford, Gary Hughes and Lulu 
Bowerman. Councillor Sarah Pankhurst and Hugh Lumby were in attendance as 
deputies. 
 

296.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

297.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

298.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that due to the number of deputations received, 
Section 9 of the Planning Code of Conduct had been waivered to extend the 
hour for deputations and allow 7 minutes per deputation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
 

299.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that due to the amount of interest in the item, the 
meeting would be web streamed into the Mitchell room as well as on YouTube 
via the Hampshire County Council website. 
 

300.   DEVELOPMENT OF AN ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT ALTON MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY, A31, 
ALTON GU34 4JD (NO. 33619/007) (SITE REF: EH141)  
 
Development of an Energy Recovery Facility and Associated Infrastructure 
at Alton Materials Recovery Facility, A31, Alton GU34 4JD (No. 33619/007) 
(Site Ref: EH141) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 
Planning and Environment (item 6 in the minute book) regarding an application 
for an Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) at the Alton Materials Recovery Facility 
(MRF). 
 
The Chairman introduced the item, highlighting the significance of the application 
and the two update reports that had been circulated with some minor 
amendments.  
 
The officer gave a detailed presentation on the application, and the Committee 
was shown aerial plans and photographs of the site and surrounding area, as 
well as the importance of the proposed site and how it would operate. 5,598 
representations had been received from 4,049 individuals and the key issues 
were summarised. 
 
The Committee received deputations from Emma Barnett - No Wey Incinerator 
Action G
[...]
  
 
During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 

 Assessment work included in the Environment Statement on the emissions 
and potential health effects and it concluded that there would be no risk to 
human health.  Public Health England, the Public Health team at Hampshire 
County Council and the Environmental Health Officer were consulted on this 
assessment; 

 Heat transfer would offer benefit in the longer term once potential customers 
had been sought; 

 Alternative sites had been investigated and contained within Appendix I to the 
report; 

 Existing Traffic Regulation Orders were in place to protect more rural routes 
from HGV’s, but a lorry routing set out in the proposed section 106 would be 
monitored by the Monitoring and Enforcement Team. 

 
During debate, some Members agreed that there was a need to focus more on 
recycling and were against a market-led approach to incineration, whilst others 
highlighted the need to have an alternative to landfill and exports. 
 
Whilst the importance of recycling was acknowledged, some Members felt that 
the focus on residential recycling mentioned by some of the deputations caused 
confusion as the proposal was for a merchant facility with a focus on C&I waste 
and not related MSW.  
 
It was highlighted that the ERF would only be used for ‘residual’ waste that had 
no other option but to go to landfill and export and an Environmental Permit 
would be in place to monitor odour, light and noise from the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The application was REFUSED. 
 
Notwithstanding the proposed mitigation, it was considered that the proposal: 
 
a) Would result in significant adverse impact on the character of the area, the 

wider landscape, and the visual amenity contrary to Policies 10 (Protecting 

Page 7



4 
 

public, health, safety and amenity) and 13 (High -quality design of minerals 
and waste development) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), 
paragraphs 130 and 174, 176 and 177 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021); 
 

b) Did not demonstrate a special need for its location and the suitability of the 
site could not be adequately justified and therefore is contrary to Policies 27 
(Capacity for waste management development) and 29 (Locations and sites 
for waste management) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 
 
Vote 
Favour: 3 
Against: 12 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 20 April 2022 

Title: Extension to the quarry extraction area to the South-West with 

associated modifications to the approved quarry schemes (No. 

30633/041)  

 

And 

 

Variation of Conditions 1 (Timescale), 4 (Phasing) and 10 

(Landscaping) of Planning Permission 30633/039 (No. 

30633/040) 

 

at Grundon Sand and Gravel Ltd, Frith End Sand Quarry, 

Grooms Farm Lane, Frith End, Bordon GU35 0QR 

(Site Ref: EH121) 

Report From: Assistant Director for Waste, Planning and Environment 

 

Contact name: 

 

Tim Felstead 

Tel:    07761 330557 Email:    tim.felstead@hants.gov.uk    

 

Recommendation 

 

1. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED for planning 

application, 30633/041 subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A 

(30633/041). 

 

2. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 30633/040, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix B. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

3. Two planning applications have been submitted: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tim.felstead@hants.gov.uk


 Planning application 30633/041 – Seeks permission for a 2.1 hectare 

extension to the south-west of the existing extraction area at Frith End 

Quarry on an area known as Ranks Hill. This proposed extension site 

will be known throughout this report as the ‘Hill Extension’. This is for the 

extraction of approximately 100,000 tonnes of soft sand and for the 

restoration of the extension site. 
[...]
management, public access, visual impact and landscape. 

    

12. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED for planning 

application 30633/041 subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A.  

 

13. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED for planning 

application 30633/040, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix B. 

 

The Site 

 

14. Frith End quarry is an active sand quarry that comprises approximately 17.4 

hectares of land located to the north of Bordon, Hampshire. The quarry is 

accessed by means of a purpose-built access road direct off the A325 and 

the site has good access onto the strategic road network. The quarry has 

been in operation for approximately 30 years. 

 

15. The quarry is identified in the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan 

(2013) (HMWP) as a safeguarded site for the extraction of soft and silica 

sand through Policy 16 (Safeguarding – minerals infrastructure). The site is 

also identified as an existing quarry for local land won aggregate and silica 

sand through Policies 20 (Local land-won aggregate) and 21 (Silica sand 

development) of the HMWP (2013) respectively.  

 

16. The current planning permission (30633/038) allows for the extraction of 

sand until 31 December 2022 and the completion of restoration by 31 

December 2024. The quarry has been extended a number of times, both in 

terms of area and the length of time to complete operations. 

 

17. Planning permission F30633/012/CMA established the current operational 

site and access, including extraction of sand for export from its southern 

area, and gault clay from the northern quarry fields, the latter is solely for 

onsite restoration and not for export. That permission allowed a southern 

extension towards the River Slea and for the deepening of the quarry to 

some six metres below the water table to 55 metres above ordnance datum 

(AOD). This gave a total site reserve of one million tonnes. 

 

18. The qua
[...]
ent) that there was no risk of flooding of 

the extension area from the River Slea from the west in a 1 in 100 year 

flooding event (+35% climate change allowance) nor in a 1 in 1000 year 

flooding event. While the southern area of the existing site was inundated 

following a collapse of the bank in 2020 the modelling, which has been 

subject to review by the Environment Agency, demonstrates that the risk of 

the Ranks Hill extension being inundated is extremely low.    

 

173. Annex 3 of the NPPF (2021) identifies sand and gravel working as water-

compatible development which can be situated in Flood Zones 2, 3a, and 3b. 

 

174. Regarding concerns about alterations to floodplain storage, the Environment 

Agency responded that ‘it has been demonstrated there will be no impact on 

floodplain storage, and restoration will ensure ground levels are lower than 

original, so we are satisfied with the proposed quarry extension’, removing a 

previous objection. 

 

175. The Lead Local Flood Authority’s raised no objection to the proposal.  

 

176. Conditions are included in Appendix B relating to the protection of the water 

environment, dewatering, depth of working and the retainment of a buffer 

zone alongside the River Slea. 

Page 47

https://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/DP01%20East%20Hampshire%20District%20Local%20Plan%20Joint%20Core%20Strategy%20COMPLETE.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2


   

177. On the basis of the proposed mitigation and proposed conditions, the 

proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy 11 (Flood risk and 

prevention) of the HMWP (2013) and Policy CP25 (Flood Risk) of the East 

Hampshire Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

Cultural and Archaeological Heritage 

 

178. Policy 7 (Conserving the historic environment and heritage assets) of the 

HMWP (2013) requires minerals and waste development to protect and, 

wherever possible, enh
[...]
ent, deliver key infrastructure projects and provide the everyday 

products that we all use in Hampshire, as well as in neighbouring areas’. The 

economic role of minerals is therefore of importance. Paragraph 2.28 of the 

Plan’s spatial strategy states that ‘the overall strategic priority is that enough 

minerals and waste development is provided to support the economies of 

Hampshire, as well as economies in other areas influenced by Hampshire 

throughout the Plan period’.  

 

224. Frith End Quarry is a long-established operation which has been carried out 

in the area for many years.   

 

225. An assessment of the potential socio-economic impacts arising from the 

workings of the extension area at Frith End quarry is set out in the Chapter 

11 of the ES. The ES concludes that the proposed extension to the quarry 

working would have a number of positive, short term, socio-economic 

effects. These include the continuation of employment and financial 

expenditure within in the local economy and generation and support of local 

economic activity through provision of building and industrial sands, at the 

level currently provided. 

 

226. The quarry currently offers 5 direct employment positions, which are full time 

jobs and not seasonal, and provides a number of indirect employment 

through the use of local suppliers where possible, e.g. in connection with 

ecology and maintenance of vehicles and equipment.  

 

227. The ES sets out that without the small extension area the quarry operations 

would be, as from January 2023, limited to the restoration activities only, 

which would in turn reduce both employment levels and financial input into 

the local economy. If the hill extension area was not developed the local 

supply of high quality soft and silica sand would be affected and such 

mineral would need supplying from other sites potentially further from the 

market. This would cause an increase in cost to local developers/builders 


[...]
 Plan for the entire site is considered 

satisfactory with respect to biodiversity net gain, protection of protected 

species, flood management, public access, visual impact and landscape.   

Additional aftercare requirements for grassland establishment and sand 

martins are also delivered.  

 

Page 61

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://hants.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/ETEE8681/EVOvZyuKCCpHvCLFgqJTB5QBz0ok4rVLXUIgVKv99nAJaQ?e=jNUlld


239. Taking all matters into account, on balance, the proposal is considered to be 

in accordance with the relevant national and local planning policy and is 

considered to be sustainable in accordance with Policy 1 (Sustainable 

minerals and waste development) of the HMWP (2013).  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

240. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED for planning 

application 30633/041 subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A.  

 

241. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED for planning 

application 30633/040, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix B. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Conditions for 30633/041 

Appendix B – Conditions for 30633/040 

Appendix C – Regulatory Committee site plan 

Appendix D – Extension (working area) 

Appendix E – Phasing Plan 

Appendix F – Restoration Plan 

Appendix G – Aftercare Plan 

 

Other documents relating to this application: 

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/30633/041 

Page 62

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/30633/041
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/30633/040
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/30633/041


 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 

growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 

lives: 


[...]
rawing is the property of Grundon Waste
Management Ltd and must not be used or copied
without prior written consent.  

1 : 2250 @ A3 July 2021

Grundon Sand and Gravel
Estates Department, Grange Lane

Beenham, Berks, RG7 5PY
Tel: 01189 714040  estates@grundon.com

Title

c

Drown By Checked By
MG
Drawing No

Figure 2/revA

7

4

SM

Aftercare Plan

7

4

6

4

Mineral Extraction and Restoration

ote:

For ross Section lease
refer to draing no
G/Q/FR/Res/S/re

P
age 95

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
Existing vegetation 

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
Approved Restoration Contour

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
Woodland

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
Marginal aquatic planting

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
Hedgerow  (proposed new sections to the south)

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
Existing Contour

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
Proposed Restoration Contour

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
KEY

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
Proposed extension/extraction area

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Frith End Quarry boundary

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Proposed Neutral Wildflower Meadow

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
Rough Grazing

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
Restoration fence

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
Pond to be created for relocation of netws 

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
Newt hibernacula 

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
Existing mitigation pond 

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
Already re-seeded

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
Proposed Neutral Grassland Meadow

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
Proposed Wet Grassland

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
Shrubs



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 20 April 2022 

Title: Realignment works and alterations to the northerly section of 
Blackbushes Road including the addition of a fourth arm on the 
A30/A327 Hartford Bridge Flats junction roundabout, plus 
changes to street lighting, road lining, road signing and 
drainage and new boundary fencing alongside the western and 
eastern boundaries at Blackbushes Road, Hartley Wintney and 
land to the west of Blackbushes Road (No. 22/00214/HCC) 
(Site Ref: HRH003) 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and Environment 

Contact name: 

 

Sam Dumbrell 
 

Tel: 0370 779 7412 Email: sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A.  
 

Executive Summary  
 
2. The planning application seeks approval for a road improvement scheme at the 

junction of the A30/A327 ‘Hartford Bridge Flats’ roundabout near to the A30’s 
southern carriageway junction with Blackbushes Road, near Hartley Wintney in 
north-eastern Hampshire. The proposal would replace the existing staggered 
junction arrangement which includes a three-arm roundabout solution and 
nearby left turn into and out of Blackbushes Road with a four-armed roundabout, 
formally incorporating the A30, A327 and Blackbushes Road junctions. 
 

3. The proposed scheme is part of a joint funded Hampshire County Council and 
Department for Transport ‘Pinch Point’ Programme Improvement Scheme to 
replace the former staggered junction arrangement, with the three-arm 
roundabout solution, completed in May 2015. However, the scheme provided 
only a partial solution, as time constraints linked to funding precluding the 
provision of a fourth arm within Phase 1 of the scheme due to the requirement 
for land acquisition. Phase 2 - the subject of this proposal - is therefore required 
to complete the scheme to create a four-arm roundabout and ensure that the full 
benefits can be fully realised. 
 

4. The addition of a fourth arm on the A30/A327 Hartford Bridge Flats Junction will 
provide direct access for traffic seeking to travel southbound on Blackbushes 
Road from the A327 southbound or A30 eastbound. This traffic will no longer be 
required to use a more convoluted route by diverting east along the A30 and u-

Page 97

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/791450/National_PP_Programme_Meta_Final_draft.pdf


turning at A30 Blackbushes Roundabout. The northern section of Blackbushes 
Road will effectively be moved 35m westward to join the roundabout.  

 
5. Alterations to street lighting, road lining, road signage, road drainage and new 

boundary fencing alongside the western and eastern boundaries are also 
included. 

 
6. The purpose of the scheme is to reduce journey times for traffic currently using 

the roundabout junction, and in turn reduce emissions to the environment from 
vehicles making unnecessarily longer trips, including through delays at the 
existing staggered junction and its three-arm roundabout arrangement.  

 
7. It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 

policies of the adopted Hart Local Plan (2020).  
 
8. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as it is 

considered to be a significant County Council Regulation 3 infrastructure 
development. 

 
9. No statutory consultees objected to the proposal. No representations were 

received from members of the public.   
 
10. The Regulatory Committee did not visit the site in advance of the Regulatory 

Committee meeting. This was due to there being a lack of safe parking and 
pedestrian areas adjoining the public highway. 

 
11. In summary, it is considered that the proposal would:  
 

 meet an identified need; 

 be acceptable in terms of highway capacity and safety; 

 not adversely affect the local landscape; 

 not cause any additional flood risk and protect the quality of groundwater 
and surface water; 

 not adversely affect local archaeology and cultural heritage; 

 not have an adverse effect on ecology and biodiversity;  

 have a positive effect in terms of climate change; and 

 not cause unacceptable adverse amenity impacts. 
 

12. Therefore, it is recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions in Appendix A. 

 
The Site 
 
13. The proposed development is located within the a
[...]
REES TO BE DECDIED ON SITE BY HCC

ARBORICULTURALIST TO SUIT GROUND

CONDITIONS

PROPOSED POST AND RAIL FENCE

PROPOSED STEEL PALISADE FENCE

PROPOSED STEEL PALISADE GATES

SWALE DRAINAGE

A327

A30

B
L

A
C

K
B

U
S

H
E

S
 
R

O
A

D

A30

CONNECTION INTO EXISTING HIGHWAY DRAINAGE

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Information Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 20 April 2022 

Title: Monitoring and Enforcement Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: David Smith 

Tel:    01962 845891 Email: david.smith@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory 
Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic 
Planning during the period November 2021 – April 2022.  

Recommendation 

2. That the contents of this report be noted. 

Executive Summary  

3. Although the restrictions imposed under the Covid-19 pandemic have been 
relaxed, allowing site visits to be undertaken on a much more normal basis, 
liaison with other agencies is still patchy with self-isolation and cases of 
illness still affecting the possibility of joint visits being undertaken consistently. 
However, Officers have been able to undertake the highest priority visits and 
actively investigate any complaints received. 

4. The report details the number of complaints on authorised and unauthorised 
sites, and the outcome of negotiations, including, when necessary, 
enforcement action undertaken. 

5. The report also details development control work dealing with Planning 
Condition (Article 27) applications and Non-Material Amendments. 

Complaints 

6. The majority of the complaints received during the period November 2021 – 
April 2022 relate to unauthorised development (11 sites) and breaches of 
operational planning conditions on existing mineral and waste sites (9 sites). 
We also received complai
[...]
eet1


	Appendix F
	Sheets and Views
	Restoration proposal
	OLE1



	Appendix G
	Sheets and Views
	Restoration proposal
	OLE1




	7 Blackbushes Road Realignment Works Hartfordbridge Flats Junction Hartley Wintney
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Sheets and Views
	0101


	Appendix E
	Sheets and Views
	0102



	8 Monitoring and Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   

 
*Present  

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gary Hughes, Adam Jackman, Keith 
House and Kim Taylor. Councillors Sarah Pankhurst and Wayne Irish attended 
as deputies. 
  

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

45.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Steven Broomfield was in attendance at the 
previous meeting. The minutes of the last meeting were then reviewed and 
agreed. 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

46.   DEPUTATIONS 
 
The Committee had received two deputations for the meeting. 
  

47.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that an Public Inquiry was due to take place from the 
10 May regarding the Three Maids Hill application that had come to Committee. 
 
Blackbushe Airport rights of way had also been appealed, but it had been 
concluded that there was no legal case and costs had been refunded to the 
County Council.  
   

48.   GRUNDON SAND AND GRAVEL LTD FRITH END SAND QUARRY 
GROOMS FARM LANE FRITH END BORDON  
 
Extension to the quarry extraction area to the South-West with associated 
modifications to the approved quarry schemes (No. 30633/041)  
  
And 
  
Variation of Conditions 1 (Timescale), 4 (Phasing) and 10 (Landscaping) of 
Planning Permission 30633/039 (No. 30633/040) 
  
at Grundon Sand and Gravel Ltd, Frith End Sand Quarry, Grooms Farm 
Lane, Frith End, Bordon GU35 0QR 
(Site Ref: EH121) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director for Waste, 
Planning and Environment (item 6 in the minute book) regarding two applications 
at Frith End Quarry in Bordon. 
 
The officer summarised the report as well as the importance of soft and silica 
sand, which was rare in Hampshire. An update report had been circulated, which 
covered recently received representations regarding the applications. 
 
A location plan and aerial photographs were shown of the site area and its 
relation to the road network and nearby towns. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item. 
 
Monika Gogle spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application, 
enforcing that there was no risk of flooding and 100,000 tonnes of sand could be 
extracted within the 18 month period. 
  
Councillor Kemp-Gee spoke as the local Member against the application, 
questioning the need and proposing that the County look to share reserves with 
surrounding Counties to assist with supplies. 



3 
 

 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

         During a previous flood at the quarry, 20,000 tonnes of sand was lost 
         The Liaison Panel last met in February 2021 where the potential 

applications were discussed 
  
During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 
  

         The County Landscape Architect was happy that the existing landscape 
and vegetation helped shield the site; 

         Restoration proposals had been approved and a 10yr aftercare plan was 
included as part of the applications. The proposals had been approved by 
Natural England and the County Ecology team; 

         Further work would be done in looking at the provision of aggregate and 
other Authorities; 

         Areas had been retained for bird nesting and nesting still continued on 
the site.   

  
In debate, some Members did share concerns on the impact of the proposals on 
local wildlife, but on balance agreed there was no planning reason to refuse the 
applications. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) Planning permission was GRANTED for planning application, 30633/041 
subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A (30633/041). 
  
b)  Planning permission was GRANTED for planning application 30633/040, 

subject to the conditions listed in Appendix B. 
 
Both recommendations were voted on together with the following outcome: 
 
Favour: 13 
Against: 1 
  

49.   BLACKBUSHES ROAD REALIGNMENT WORKS HARTFORDBRIDGE 
FLATS JUNCTION HARTLEY WINTNEY  
 
Realignment works and alterations to the northerly section of Blackbushes 
Road including the addition of a fourth arm on the A30/A327 Hartford 
Bridge Flats junction roundabout, plus changes to street lighting, road 
lining, road signing and drainage and new boundary fencing alongside the 
western and eastern boundaries at Blackbushes Road, Hartley Wintney 
and land to the west of Blackbushes Road (No. 22/00214/HCC) (Site Ref: 
HRH003) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director for Waste, 
Planning and Environment (item 7 in the minute book) regarding an application 
for realignment works a Blackbuses Road in Hartley Wintney. 



4 
 

 
The officer summarised the application and video of the current road layout was 
shown to the Committee, along with aerial plans of the proposed road with 
drainage and boundary fencing proposals. An update report had also been 
provided summarising comments from Natural England, which had no objection 
subject to appropriate mitigation being secured. 
 
Members were happy with the proposals. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A and the update report. 
 
Voting: 
 
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 
  

50.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update report from the Director of Economy, 
Transport and Environment (item 8 in the minute book), which provided 
information on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic 
Planning during the period November 2021 – April 2022. 
  
Following some delays, assessments were now being undertaken at Bunny Lane 
and a further application permanent operation was anticipated later in the year. 
 
The Calf Lane Liaison Panel had met, being chaired by Councillor Glen as the 
local Member and had been very successful. Members were invited to sit on any 
upcoming liaison panels if they wished to see how they operated. 
 
Officers were thanked for the update and for their work and the report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


